

23-738

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MUHAMMAD TANVIR, JAMEEL ALGIBHAH, NAVEED SHINWARI,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

AWAIS SAJJAD,

Plaintiff,

(Caption Continued on the Reverse)

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Naz Ahmad
CLEAR PROJECT
MAIN STREET LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
CITY UNIVERSITY OF
NEW YORK SCHOOL OF LAW
2 Court Square
Long Island City, New York 11101
718-340-4630

Baher Azmy
Shayana D. Kadidal
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
212-614-6438

Jennifer R. Cowan
Erol N. Gulay
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
66 Hudson Boulevard
New York, New York 10001
212-909-6000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

“JOHN” TANZIN, SPECIAL AGENT, FBI, SANYA GARCIA, SPECIAL AGENT FBI, FRANCISCO ARTOUSA, JOHN LNU, SPECIAL AGENT, FBI, STEVEN LNU, JOHN C. HARLEY, III, MICHAEL LNU, GREGG GROSSOEHMIG, WEYSAN DUN, JAMES C. LANGENBERG, JOHN DOES, 1-6, SPECIAL AGENT FBI,

Defendants-Appellees,

JAMES COMEY, DIRECTOR, FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, RAND BEERS, ACTING SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, JOHN S. PISTOLE, ADMINISTRATOR, TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION, CHRISTOPHER M. PIEHOTA, DIRECTOR, TERRORIST SCREENING CENTER, JEH CHARLES JOHNSON, MICHAEL RUTKOWSKI, WILLIAM GALE, LORETTA E. LYNCH, JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, JOHN DOE, 7-13, SPECIAL AGENT FBI, JOHN DOE, SPECIAL AGENT, FBI,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RESOLVING QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AT THE MOTION- TO-DISMISS STAGE AND BASED ON AN IMPLAUSIBLE READING OF PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS.....	3
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ADDRESS STEP ONE OF THE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ANALYSIS	5
III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT REACH DEFENDANTS’ PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS OF AFFIRMANCE BUT IF IT DOES, PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED THAT DEFENDANTS HAVE VIOLATED RFRA.....	10
A. Plaintiffs’ Exercise of Religion Was Substantially Burdened by Defendants	12
B. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege a RFRA Claim Against Each Agent	13
C. It Was Foreseeable to Any FBI Agent That Nomination Would Cause Placement on the List	17
D. Plaintiffs’ Failure to Explicitly Object on the Basis of Religious Exercise Does Not Absolve the Agents of Liability	19
IV. DEFENDANTS HAD FAIR WARNING OF THIS OBVIOUS VIOLATION OF PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHTS.....	22
A. RFRA Provides Fair Warning.....	23

B. Defendants Had Fair Warning That They Violated Plaintiffs’ Right to Be Free From Government Coercion	24
C. It Would Be Obvious to Any Official that Such Coercion Would Place a Substantial Burden on the Exercise of Religion	26
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	21
<i>Boatwright v. Jacks</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 229 (D.D.C. 2017)	20
<i>Brown v. Budz</i> , 398 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2005).....	20, 21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	3, 12
<i>Busic v. TSA</i> , 62 F.4th 547 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Chamberlain v. City of White Plains</i> , 960 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	12
<i>Edrei v. Maguire</i> , 892 F.3d 525 (2d Cir. 2018).....	2, 22, 25
<i>El Ali v. Barr</i> , 473 F. Supp. 3d 479 (D. Md. 2020)	7, 18
<i>Fikre v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 142 F. Supp. 3d 1152 (D. Or. 2015)	7, 9
<i>Fikre v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , No. 3:13-CV-00899-BR, 2019 WL 2030724 (D. Or. May 8, 2019)	7, 8

Ganek v. Leibowitz,
874 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2017).....5

Garcia v. Does,
779 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2015).....22

Ghedi v. Mayorkas,
16 F.4th 456 (5th Cir. 2021)7

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002).....22

Ibrahim v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
62 F. Supp. 3d 909 (N.D. Cal. 2014)18

Kerman v. City of N.Y.,
374 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2004).....18

Liberian Cmty. Ass’n of Connecticut v. Lamont,
970 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2020).....6

Long v. Pecoske,
38 F.4th 417 (4th Cir. 2022)8, 9

May v. Baldwin,
109 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 1997).....20

Mendoza v. Block,
27 F.3d 1357 (9th Cir. 1994).....25

Mohamed v. Holder,
266 F. Supp. 3d 868 (E.D. Va. 2017)9

Mullenix v. Luna,
577 U.S. 7 (2015).....6, 23

New Hope Fam. Servs., Inc. v. Poole,
966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020).....11, 22

NRA v. Vullo,
49 F.4th 700 (2d Cir. 2022).....5

Okin v. Vill. of Cornwall-On-Hudson Police Dep’t,
577 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2009).....23

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009)*passim*

Provost v. City of Newburgh,
262 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 14

Radwan v. Manuel,
55 F.4th 101 (2d Cir. 2022).....6

S.M. v. Krigbaum,
808 F.3d 335 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 14

Sabir v. Williams,
52 F.4th 51 (2d Cir. 2022).....*passim*

San Francisco v. Sheehan,
575 U.S. 600 (2015)6

Schonfeld v. Hilliard,
218 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 11

Tankersley v. Albright,
514 F.2d 956 (7th Cir. 1975).....20

Tanvir v. Tanzin,
No. 23-738 (2d Cir. Aug. 14, 2023)..... 10, 13

Taylor v. Brentwood Union Free Sch. Dist.,
143 F.3d 679 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 18

Taylor v. Riojas,
592 U.S. 7 (2020) 14, 22

Terebesi v. Torres,
764 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 14, 25, 26

Torcivia v. Suffolk Cnty.,
17 F.4th 342 (2d Cir. 2021).....6

<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Washington v. Gonyea</i> , 538 F. App’x 23 (2d Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Weinberger v. Grimes</i> , No. 07-6461, 2009 WL 331632 (6th Cir. Feb. 10, 2009).....	20
<i>Whitlock v. Brueggemann</i> , 682 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Wilson v. Beame</i> , 380 F. Supp. 1232 (E.D.N.Y. 1974)	12
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014).....	5
<i>Zahrey v. Coffey</i> , 221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017)	5, 6, 23
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g)	12
46 U.S.C. § 46110	9
